design changes that may lead to modification of constructed site components.  To mitigate the impact and likelihood of these
risks, the approvals process is being managed by dedicated teams in Yakutsk and St Petersburg. The Company has also
engaged an experienced, licensed Russian institute, EMC, to complete the design and assist with the submission and defence
of the design documentation, as well as assist with permit applications. The Company is of the view that this risk caused by
regulatory non-conformance is outweighed by the opportunity to maintain project momentum and investor interest, both
essential for the successful completion of the project, as well as the earliest production of silver.

Sensitivities

The Project’s pre-tax NPV, calculated at a 5% discount rate, is most sensitive to silver price followed by exchange rate, on-site
operating costs, and capital costs (see Figure 1 below) and the project’s pre-tax IRR is most sensitive to silver price followed by
exchange rate, capital costs, and on-site operating costs (refer to Figure 2 below).

Figure 1 – Pre-tax NPV Sensitivity Analysis Figure 2 – Pre-tax IRR Sensitivity Analysis

0

50

100

150

200

250

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

N
P

V
 @

 5
%

 d
is

co
u

nt
 r

a
te

, $
 m

ill
io

n

% Change from base case

Silver Price Exchange Rate

Capital Cost Operating Cost

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

120%

140%

160%

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

IR
R

, %

% Change from base case

Silver Price Exchange Rate

Capital Cost Operating Cost

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
For the three-month period ended March 31, 2017

Page | 10

Qualified Persons

Study consultants were led by Tetra Tech and comprised an independent, multidisciplinary team including SRK and ERM. Each
of the Qualified Persons noted below is independent within the meaning of NI 43-101. Each has verified the underlying data
relevant to the portions of the June 2016 Feasibility Study and the October 2016 Updated Feasibility Study for which
they were responsible.

Consultant June 2016 Feasibility Study October 2016 Updated Feasibility Study

Tetra Tech
Arunasalam Vathavooran, PhD, CEng,
MIMMM
Damian Hicks, MIEAust CPEng
Guy Roemer, PE